
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee 
(Ruth Jaffray, Councillors A Clarke, Fox, 
Gilbody, Moesby, Tite and Yates).   
 
Wednesday 1st November 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 13th November, 2023 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 13th November, 2023 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th September 
2023. 
 

 

5.   Customer Service Compliments, Comments and Complaints 
Report and Annual Summary 2022/23 
 

7 - 20 

6.   Public Face of Standards Committee - InTouch Article 
 

21 - 25 

7.   Councillor Complaints Procedure 
 

26 - 52 

8.   Complaints Update 
 

53 - 54 

 Update on statistics of complaints received by the Council against 
District and Parish Councillors 
 

 

9.   Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

55 

 To consider the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 23/24 municipal year. 
 

 

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 11th September 2023 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Louise Fox, Justin Gilbody, Clive Moesby and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:-  Jim Fieldsend (Service Director of Governance and Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer) and Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
 
STA9-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine Tite. 
 
 
STA10-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA11-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA12-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 19th June 
2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA13-23/24 STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Monitoring Officer stated that the Terms of Reference for the Committee had been 
included with the agenda to help those Members who were new to the Council and to the 
work of the Standards Committee. 
 
 
STA14-23/24 ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL 

CARE OMBUDSMAN 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered a report which provided information contained within the 

4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2022/23.  
The Annual Review letter 2023 was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The LGSCO letter contained an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made 
against the Council for the financial year ending 31st March 2023.   
 
The LGSCO had received three enquiries and complaints during 2022/23, two of which 
had been closed after initial enquiries and one case had not been upheld, with no fault 
found. 
 
Benchmarking information of neighbouring authority’s comparative figures had been 
included in the report for information.  The LGSCO had upheld 74% of complaints 
submitted to them in 2022/23 (up from 61% in 2021/22), with the average being 59% for 
similar authorities. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman 2022/23, be noted. 
 
 
 
STA15-23/24 RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 
The Service Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer presented 
a report which outlined proposals for the replacement of one of the Independent Persons. 
 
The report explained that under the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to 
appoint at least one Independent Person (IP) to advise the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
on Member code of conduct issues.  When setting up the system the Council had 
decided to appoint two IPs.  Each Councillor who was the subject of the complaint had 
the right to discuss the matter with one of the IPs, and the Monitoring Officer had an 
obligation to consult one of the IPs on each case, therefore two IPs allowed for the two 
consultations to be with different IPs. 
 
The report stated that one of the IPs had submitted their resignation and it was therefore 
necessary to recruit a new IP.  The proposal was to recruit two new IPs, which would 
cover situations where they may be conflicts of interest and where there were problems 
with availability.    
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the Council undertakes a recruitment process for the appointment of 
two additional Independent Persons. 
 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
STA16-23/24 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer regarding 
complaints received against Members. 
 
There were currently two outstanding complaints, both regarding Parish Councillors.  One 

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
complaint would be considered by the Standards Sub-Committee and the other had now 
been investigated and the Monitoring Officer would be assessing how to proceed with the 
complaint. 
 
 
STA17-23/24 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that part of the Committee’s Terms of Reference was a 
requirement to oversee the Councillor Code of Conduct and its application.  As part of 
this work, it was proposed to publish an article in the Council’s InTouch magazine. 
 
 
STA18-23/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. 
 
 
STA19-23/24 STANDARDS COMMITTEE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
The Service Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer presented 
a report which informed the Committee of the need to call a Sub-Committee of the 
Standards Committee to deal with a member complaint hearing and the procedure that 
would be followed for the hearing. 
 
A hearing was required to consider a complaint against a Parish Councillor concerning 
offensive comments made against another Councillor on Facebook. 
 
It was proposed that the procedure for conducting the hearing be the same procedure as 
agreed by the Standards Committee in August 2022 (Minute STA10-22/23).  The 
procedure was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that (1) a Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee be held to deal with 

the complaint referred to in the report. 
 

(2) Members of the Sub-Committee be chosen by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
(3) the procedure for the hearing, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 

(Monitoring Officer)   
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:21 hours. 

6



 

 

 
 
 
 

                                                        Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Standards Committee on 13th November 2023 
 

Customer Service Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report and Annual 
Summary 2022/23  

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Pam Brown, Service Director for Executive, Corporate 
Services & Partnerships 
 
Lesley Botham, Customer Service, Complaints and 
Standards Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer 
service standards, Compliments, Comments and Complaints. 

 To provide information on the effective management of complaints and customer 
requests which is central to excellent customer service and the Council can use to 
improve its services. 

 To provide information on the number of compliments, comments and complaints 
for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023  

 To provide an Annual Summary on the above. 

 To make Elected Members aware of performance in relation to its Customer Service 
Standards and the effective management of complaints. 

 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make Elected Members aware of performance in relation 

to the effective management of complaints. 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
  
2.1 Compliments, Comments and Complaints  
 

Compliments 
  
In total 160 written compliments were received during 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.  
Compliments were received from customers who appreciated excellent service.  

7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Comments 
 
The number of written comments received for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 
2023, 24 Comments were received and 100% were acknowledged and passed to the 
respective department within the target time of 3 working days, for consideration when 
reviewing their service.  
  
Complaints 
 
Frontline resolution (stage one) 
 
The number of Frontline Resolution complaints received by the Contact Centre service, 
in total 311 complaints were recorded from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023. 
  
84% of which were responded to within our customer standard of 3 working days. 
 
Formal Investigation (stage two)  
 
The number of Formal Investigation complaints and M.P. enquiries received by 
department, 116 formal complaints 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.   235 M.P. 
enquiries were also received during this same period. 
 
88% Formal complaints and 91% M.P. enquiries were responded to within our customer 
service standard of 15 working days target 97%. 
 
(Target has been updated for 2023/24 to 95% for both Formal Complaints & MP 
Enquiries). 
  
Internal Review (stage three) 
 

The number of stage three complaints received for the period by department. These are 
complainants who have already made a stage two complaint and still feel dissatisfied.  
 
During 2022/23 27 stage three complaints were received of which, 92% were 
responded to within the standard of 20 working days.   
 
 
Ombudsman 
 
The Local Govt & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) received 3 enquiries and 
complaints during 2022/23, 2 were closed after initial enquiries and 1 case was not 
upheld with no fault found.  
 
Housing Ombudsman (HO) 1 complaint was decided during this period  (2022/2023) 

and it was determined there was service failure in the Landlords (Councils) handling of 

the related complaint.  Recommendation - to ensure compliance with its own complaints 

procedures to ensure that complaint are answered within its published time limits and 

complaint responses contain the correct escalation. 

 
 
 
 
Summary for 2022/23 8



 

 

 
The following tables provide a summary of performance for compliments, comments 
and complaints for 2022/23, with comparative data from previous years. 
 
Appendix (1) provides a summary of performance by % of compliments, comments 
and complaints received for each service area and responses within timescale. 

 
Volume and Performance 
 

Volume by type 2022/23 
Total 

2021/22 
Total 

2020/21 
Total 

2019/20 
Total 

Compliments 
 

160 187 228 273 

Comments 
 

24 23 97 55 

M.P. enquiries 235 126 28 Data not 
recorded 

Stage 1 Complaints (S1) 
 

311 447 217 205 

Stage 2 Formal 
Investigation Complaints 
(S2) 

116 117 175 208 

Stage 3 Internal Review 
Complaints (S3) 

27 39 35 41 

Total 
 

873 938 563 782 

% Comments 
acknowledged within 
standard (target 3 
working days) 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

% Stage 1 responded 
to within standard 
(target 100%) 

88% Data not 
recorded 

Data not 
recorded 

Data not 
recorded 

Average response in 
days (target 3 working 
days) 

2 Data not 
recorded 

Data not 
recorded 

Data not 
recorded 

% Stage 2 responded 
to within standard 
(target 97%) 

88% 91% 94% 96% 

Average response in 
days (target 15 working 
days) 

10 11 10 13 

% Stage 3 responded 
to within standard 
(target 100%) 

92% 82% 94% 88% 

Average response in 
days (target 20 working 
days) 
 

18 16 16 19 

 
 
 
 
 
 9



 

 

When comparing 2022/23 to the previous year of 2021/22, the following is noted: 
 

 There were slightly fewer written compliments  
 We have received slightly more comments 
 We have received slightly less frontline resolution (S1) complaints 
 Received a similar amount of formal investigation (S2) complaints and an 

increase in M.P. enquiries 
 Received slightly less internal review (S3) complaints 
 
The above would appear to indicate that the Council has an easy to access 
complaints system, as recommended by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman Service.   
A separate report is submitted for Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman and 
the Housing Ombudsman Service complaints. 
 
Complaints Feedback 
 
Whilst there were no real trends leading to service improvements during this f inancial 
year, we have agreed to deal with general enquiries from the MPs office where 
appropriate as opposed to escalating through the complaints process. 
 
Due to the decline of formal investigations (S2) % response time, service areas to be 
reminded of the CCC Policy and response timeframes.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To note the overall performance on Customer Service Standards and Compliments, 

Comments and Complaints. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. That the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the overall performance on 

Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints. 
 

Approved by Councillor Mary Dooley Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health & Wellbeing 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
Whilst there are no direct financial implications with regard to the report, the Council 

is at risk of recommendations or decisions by the Local Government Ombudsman 

and the Housing Ombudsman if complaints are not handled well.  In cases of 

10



 

 

maladministration, financial penalties can be imposed by the Local Government 

Ombudsman or the Housing Ombudsman.  

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

The Council is at risk of recommendations or decisions by the Local Government 

Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman and, in the case of complaints about 

Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Environmental Information requests, 

the Information Commissioner’s Office can issue decision notices and impose 

significant fines.  There are no Data Protection implicati
[...]
s 

Customer Services 1 0 1 

Performance & 
Improvement (FOI) 

 
10 

 

9 

 
1 

      

Strategy 

Planning & Planning 
Policy 

6 
4 2 

Leisure Health & Well 
Being 

6 
4 2 

Housing Management & 
Enforcement 

7 
3 4 

Street Scene 6 2 4 

      

Dragonfly 
Development Ltd 

Repairs 
 

2 
 

1 
 

1 

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Customer Services

Performance & Improvement
(FOI)

Planning & Planning Policy

Leisure Health & Well Being

Housing Management &
Enforcement

Street Scene

Repairs

Within Timescale Out of Timescale

Internal Reviews (Stage 3) within target (20 working days) by department 

19



 

14 
 

 

LGSCO* Local Government Ombudsman 

HO* Housing Ombudsman 

F – Ombudsman’s Summary Departments Involved Date Decision Letter 

Received 

Ombudsman Decision 

12/4/22 LGSCO Complained 

about the Council’s 

investigation into 

concerns she raised 

about the actions of two 

other councillors and a 

parish council clerk. 

There was no fault by the 

Council. 

Legal 12/10/22 Mrs X complained about 

the Council’s investigation 

into 

concerns she raised 

about the actions of two 

other councillors and a 

parish council clerk. 

There was no fault by the 

Council 

1/11/21 HO Complaint regarding 

the landlords handling of 

the resident’s report of 

antisocial behaviour and 

the landlord’s response to 

the resident’s decision to 

install CCTV cameras 

and having three dogs in 

the property. 

Housing 14/4/22 There was service failure 

in the landlord’s handling 

of the related complaint. 

     

20



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Standards Committee on Monday 13th November 2023  

 
Public Face of Standards Committee – InTouch Article 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To consider proposed InTouch article. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 One of the roles of Standards Committee is to increase the public awareness of 

the Code of Conduct and its application. This can be achieved through use of the 
Council’s communication media. One such channel is the InTouch magazine 
which is delivered quarterly to homes and businesses across the district.  
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft Article which explains the standards regime and 

summarises the code of conduct. It is proposed that the article is included within 
the January edition.  

 
2.2  Whereas some residents will be aware of the need for councillors to act to a certain 

standard many people will not be aware of the code and when it applies. The 
proposed article seeks to provide a summary of the position on standards and by 
using the InTouch magazine it is hoped that this will reach the widest audience 
possible. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To increase public awareness of the standards regime. 
 
 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 6



 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to include an article in InTouch. This is rejected as it is part of Standards 

Committee’s role to increase the public awareness of the standards regime. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) that: 
 

1. The article described in the report is placed in the Council’s InTouch magazine 
subject to any amendments that the Director of Corporate and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer consider necessary. 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☒  

Details: 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Details: There are no environment implications ar
[...]

Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Standards Committee on Monday 13th November 2023  

 
Councillor Complaints Procedure 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To review the Councillor Complaints Procedure. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to 

have in place arrangements under which allegations of code of conduct breaches 
against both District and Parish Councillors are investigated. Such arrangements 
are contained within the Councillor Complaint Procedure set out at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 There are a number of proposed minor changes set out as tracked changes 

throughout the document. 
 
2.2 In addition at paragraph 7.1 there are some more substantive changes. Under 

the existing procedure once a complaint has been investigated a complaint can 
be dealt informally or by way of a local hearing. Before determining that a formal 
hearing is not required the Monitoring Officer is essentially required to seek 
approval from the complainant. This means that where the Monitoring Officer 
does not believe that a formal hearing is appropriate a complainant can still force 
a hearing to take place. This takes away the discretion of the Monitoring Officer 
and puts disproportionate control in the hands of the complainant. 

 
2.3  The proposed changes addresses this imbalance and gives the Monitoring 

Officer the discretion to refer a complaint to a formal hearing.  This is in line with 
guidance issued by the Local Government Association. 

 
 

26

Agenda Item 7



 

  
  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To make it clear whose decision it is to refer a code of conduct complaint to a 

formal hearing. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to amend the Councillor Complaints Procedure. This could result in a hearing 

taking place when it would be disproportionate to do so. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) that; 
 
The Councillor Complaints Procedure is amended as set out in the report. 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to have arrangements in 

place to deal with Code of Conduct Complaints  

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Details: There are no environment implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
None arising from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Details: 
 

 
 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  
Demonstrating good governance 
 

 
 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Councillor Complaints Procedure 

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a
[...]
the public interest. 
 
Integrity 
Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to people or 
organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work.  They should 
not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, their family, or their friends. They must disclose and resolve any interests and 
relationships. 
 
Objectivity 
Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 
 
Accountability 
Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 
 
Openness 
Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and 
lawful reasons for so doing. 
 
Honesty 
Holders of public office should be truthful. 
 
Leadership 
Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to challenge poor 
behaviour wherever it occurs. 
 
 
 

46



 
 

 
Appendix B Registering interests 

 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office as a 
District Councillor you must register  with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as 
described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 
2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall within the 
categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” (DPI) means an interest of yourself, or of your partner 
if you are aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1
[...]
mplaints update. 
 

 

55

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Customer Service Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report and Annual Summary 2022/23
	6 Public Face of Standards Committee - InTouch Article
	Appendix 1

	7 Councillor Complaints Procedure
	Appendix 1

	8 Complaints Update
	9 Work Programme 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 13th November 2023 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive Moesby (Vice-Chair), Anne Clarke, Louise Fox, Justin Gilbody, 
Catherine Tite and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:-  Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
 
STA20-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
STA21-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA22-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA23-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11th 

September 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA24-23/24 CUSTOMER SERVICE COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS REPORT AND ANNUAL SUMMARY 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered the Customer Service Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints report and annual summary 2022/23.  The report provided information on the 
Council’s performance in relation to its Customer Service Standards and Compliments, 
Comments and Complaints, including the effective management of complaints and 
customer requests which was central to excellent customer service.  The report also set 
out the number of Compliments, Comments and Complaints for the period 1st April 2022 
to 31st March 2023. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee considered the report and requested information regarding why stage 2 
and stage 3 complaints were responded to outside of the standard timescale. 
 
Further information was also requested for services that were now managed by 
Dragonfly, compared to when they were Council services.  Detail was also requested on 
Repairs as it appeared to be a large percentage of the figures in most categories. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the overall performance on the Customer Service Standards and 

Compliments, Comments and Complaints, be noted. 
 
 
STA25-23/24 PUBLIC FACE OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE - INTOUCH ARTICLE 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out a proposed article to be published in 
the Council’s InTouch magazine.  The report explained that one of the roles of the 
Standards Committee was to increase the public awareness of the Code of Conduct and 
its application.  This could be achieved through the use of the Council’s communication 
media.  One such channel was the InTouch magazine which was delivered quarterly to 
homes and businesses across the District. 
 
The proposed article, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1, explained the 
standards regime and summarised the Code of Conduct.  It was proposed that the article 
would be included within the January edition. 
 
The Committee agreed that the article read well and was informative.  The Committee 
also discussed the need for all Councillors to be trained on the Code of Conduct and that 
elected officials should be aware of the office they held and the need for appropriate 
conduct at all times. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the article, as described in the report, be placed in the Council’s 

InTouch magazine, subject to any amendments that the Director of Governance 
and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer considered necessary. 

 
 
 
STA26-23/24 COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

 
The Committee considered a report which reviewed the Councillor Complaint Procedure.  
The Councillor Complaint Procedure, with proposed changes, was attached to the report 
at Appendix 1. 
 
The report stated that as well as some minor amendments there was also a more 
substantive change proposed.  Under the existing procedure once a complaint had been 
investigated a complaint could be dealt with informally or by way of a hearing.  Before 
determining that a formal hearing was not required the Monitoring Officer was essentially 
required to seek approval from the complainant.  This meant that where the Monitoring 
Officer did not believe that a formal hearing was appropriate a complainant could still 
force a hearing to take place.  This took away the discretion of the Monitoring Officer and 
put disproportionate control in the hands of the complainant.  The proposed change 
addressed this imbalance and gave the Monitoring Officer the discretion to refer a 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
complaint for a formal hearing.  This change was in line with guidance issued by the 
Local Government Association. 
 
Moved by Councillors Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the Councillors Complaints Procedure be amended, as set out in the 

report. 
 
 
STA27-23/24 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered the complaints update regarding complaints submitted 
against both Parish and District Councillors.  It was noted that there were currently no 
outstanding complaints. 
 
 
STA28-23/24 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 23/24 municipal 
year. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:18 hours. 


